Steel
Sheet
2-6-1 Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku,Tokyo 100-8071 Japan
Tel: +81-3-6867-4111
DURGRIPTM
U019en_02_202004p
© 2019, 2020 NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION
DURGRIPTM

Manufacturing	Specifications
 █ Type (NIPPON STEEL Standards)
Cold-rolled Base Metal Coils
Type Designation Equivalent JF
Standards
Commercial NSACC —
Drawing
Grade 1 NSAC270C JAC270C
Grade 2 NSAC270D JAC270D
Grade 3 NSAC270E JAC270E
Grade 4 NSAC270F JAC270F
Grade 5 NSAC270G JAC260G
Drawing,
high strength,
bake-hardened type
340N class NSAC340BH JAC340H
Commercial,
high strength
340N class NSAC340 —
400N class NSAC400 —
440N class NSAC440 —
Drawing,
high strength
340N class NSAC340R JAC340W
370N class NSAC370R —
390N class NSAC390R JAC390W
440N class NSAC440R JAC440W
Automotive,
high strength 590N class NSAC590N JAC590R
High burring,
high strength
440N class NSAC440B JAC440A
590N class NSAC590B JAC590A
Deep drawing,
high strength
340N class NSAC340E JAC340P
370N class NSAC370E —
390N class NSAC390E JAC390P
440N class NSAC440E JAC440P
Low yield ratio,
high strength
590N class NSAC590D JAC590Y
780N class NSAC780D JAC780Y
980N class NSAC980D JAC980Y
1180N class NSAC1180D JAC1180Y
High formability,
high strength
590T class NSAC590T JAC590T
780T class NSAC780T JAC780T
Hot Stamping 1500 class NSSQA1500 —
Notes:
1. If NSAC270E, NSAC270F, and NSAC270G are covered by a non-aging guarantee, they are tagged with an N at the end of the
designation code to create NSAC270EN, NSAC270FN, and NSAC270GN.  Non-aging refers to properties that do not cause
stretcher strains during press forming, and are guaranteed for six months after manufacture.
2. When the above types are selected, 030-090 is applied as the coating mass designation code for equal coatings on both sides.
Hot-rolled Base Metal Coils
Type Designation Equivalent JF
Standards
Commercial NSAHC —
Commercial automotive use NSAH270C JAH270C
Drawing
Grade 1 NSAH270D JAH270D
Grade 2 NSAH270E JAH270E
Commercial, high
strength
340N class NSAH340 —
400N class NSAH400 —
440N class NSAH440 —
490N class NSAH490 —
Commercial
automotive, high
strength
310N class NSAH310N —
370N class NSAH370N JAH370W
400N class NSAH400N JAH400W
440N class NSAH440N JAH440W
Automotive draw-
ing, high strength,
490N class NSAH490R
590N class NSAH590R JAH590R
High burring, high
strength
440N class NSAH440B JAH440A
590N class NSAH590B JAH590A
780N class NSAH780B JAH780A
For use in steel
pipes
270N class NSAHT270 —
340N class NSAHT340 —
410N class NSAHT410 —
490N class NSAHT490 —
Notes:
1. When the above types are selected, 030-090 is applied as the coating mass
designation code for equal coatings on both sides.
 █ Surface Treatments (JIS Standards)
Type of surface treatment Designation
Chromate treatment C
Chromate-free treatment NC
No Treatment M
 █ Skin-Pass Rolling
(JIS Standards and NIPPON STEEL Specifications)
Type Designation
Specification for Skin-Pass Rolling S
No Specification for Skin-Pass Rolling —
 █ Surface Treatments (NIPPON STEEL Specifications)
Type of surface treatment Designation
Chromate treatment C
Chromate-free treatment (organic, general-purpose) QM
Chromate-free treatment (inorganic, lubricant) FN
Automotive lubricant treatment L, V
No Treatment M
8 9
 █ Mechanical Properties (JIS Standards) JIS G 3302-2012 (abstract)
Base Metal (Cold-Rolled Coils)
Type Designa-
tion
Tensile Test
Yield
point
(N/mm2)
Tensile
strength
(N/mm2)
Elongation (%)
Test piece
 (JIS)Nominal thickness (mm)
0.25≤t<0.40 0.40≤t<0.60 0.60≤t<1.0 1.0≤t<1.6 1.6≤t<2.5 2.5≤
Commercial SGCC (205≤) (270≤) — — — — — —
No. 5 rolling
directionDrawing
Grade 1 SGCD1 — 270≤ — 34≤ 36≤ 37≤ 38≤ —
Grade 2 SGCD2 — 270≤ — 36≤ 38≤ 39≤ 40≤ —
Grade 3 SGCD3 — 270≤ — 38≤ 41≤
 (40≤)
43≤
 (41≤)
44≤
 (42≤) —
Structural
40N class SGC340 245≤ 340≤ 20≤ 20≤ 20≤ 20≤ 20≤ 20≤ No. 5 rolling
direction or
perpendicular
to the rolling
direction
400N class SGC400 295≤ 400≤ 18≤ 18≤ 18≤ 18≤ 18≤ 18≤
440N class SGC440 335≤ 440≤ 18≤ 18≤ 18≤ 18≤ 18≤ 18≤
Notes:
1. Figures in parentheses are for reference.
2. Figures in parentheses are JIS Standards, but NIPPON STEEL guarantees the upper values.
3. If non-aging is specified for SGCD3, it is guaranteed for six months after shipping from the manufacturer.
4. Tensile tests are not generally conducted for nominal thicknesses of less than 0.25 mm.
Base Metal (Hot-Rolled Coils)
Type Designa-
tion
Tensile Test
Yield point
(N/mm2)
Tensile
strength
(N/mm2)
Elongation (%)
Nominal thickness
 (1.6 mm≤)
Test piece (JIS)
Commercial SGHC (205≤) (270≤) — No. 5 rolling direction
Structural
340N class SGH340 245≤ 340≤ 20≤ No. 5 rolling direction
or perpendicular to the
rolling direction
400N class SGH400 295≤ 400≤ 18≤
440N class SGH440 335≤ 440≤ 18≤
Note: Figures in parentheses are for reference.

ening value
(N/mm2)
Hole
expansion
rate (%)
Elongation (%)
Test piece /
Test direction
Nominal Thickness (mm)
0.25≦t<0.40 0.40≦t<0.60 0.6≦t<0.8 0.8≦t<1.0 1.0≦t<1.2 1.2≦t<1.6 1.6≦t<2.0 2.0≦t<2.5 2.5≦
Commercial NSACC (205≦) (270≦) — — — — — — — — —
JIS No. 5
rolling
direction
Drawing
Grade 1 NSAC270C — 270≦ — 34≦ 36≦ 36≦ 37≦ 37≦ 38≦ 38≦ 39≦
Grade 2 NSAC270D — 270≦ — 36≦ 38≦ 38≦ 39≦ 39≦ 40≦ 40≦ 41≦
Grade 3 NSAC270E a) — 270≦ — 38≦ 41≦ 41≦ 43≦ 43≦ 44≦ 44≦ 44≦
Grade 4 NSAC270F a) — 270≦ — 40≦ 43≦ 43≦ 45≦ 45≦ 46≦ 46≦ 46≦
Grade 5 NSAC270G a) — 270≦ — 43≦ 46≦ 46≦ 48≦ 48≦ 49≦ 49≦ 49≦
Commercial,
high strength
340N class NSAC340 245≦ 340≦ (20≦) 20≦ 20≦ 20≦ 20≦ 20≦ 20≦ 20≦ 20≦
400N class NSAC400 295≦ 400≦ (18≦) 18≦ 18≦ 18≦ 18≦ 18≦ 18≦ 18≦ 18≦

Strength
(N/mm2)
Hole
expan-
sion rate
(%)
Elongation (%) Test piece /
Test direc-
tion
Nominal Thickness (mm)
1.6≦t<2.0 2.0≦t<2.5 2.5≦t<3.2 3.2≦t<4.0 4.0≦
Commercial NSAHC (205≦) (270≦) — — — — — —
JIS No.
5 rolling
direction
Commercial, automotive NSAH270C (≦333) 270≦ — 29≦ 29≦ 29≦ 31≦ 31≦
Drawing
Grade 1 NSAH270D — 270≦ — 32≦ 33≦ 35≦ 37≦ 39≦
Grade 2 NSAH270E — 270≦ — 33≦ 35≦ 37≦ 39≦ 41≦
Commercial,
high strength
340N class NSAH340 245≦ 340≦ — 20≦ 20≦ 20≦ 20≦ 20≦
400N class NSAH400 295≦ 400≦ — 18≦ 18≦ 18≦ 18≦ 18≦